Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Company number

RVS Transport Refrigeration Limited 05616004
In the High Court of Justice, Cardiff District Registry, Chancery Court case number
Division 1075 of 2008

We Alistair Gareth Wardell and Nigel Morrison of Grant Thomton UK LLP, 11-13 Penhill Road, Cardiff,

CF11 9UP

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from

to

10 Qctober 2008

9 April 2009

Signed /6/9 O

Joint Administrator

Dated i /b’/"l_no"\

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if there is a query on the form.
The comntact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

Siwan Morgan of Gramt Thormton UK LLP,

11-13 Penhill Road, Cardiff, CF11 9UP

Tel 029 2023 5591

DX Number DX Exchange

\\ \\\ \\\ \\ \\ When you have completed and signed this form piease send it to the Registrar of Companies at:

07!051'2009
COMPANIES HOUSE

panies House, Crown Way, CardifT, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardifl




‘GrantThornton

Our Ref SEM/SJH/AGW /S00538/7

To the Credttors |

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
11-13 Penhill Road
Cardift CF11 SUP

T +44 (0)29 2023 5591
F +44 (0}29 2056 7498
www.grant-thornton.co.uk

1 May 2009
Dear Sirs

Sterlings - D.F.C. Limited,

RVS Transport Refrigeration Limited,

RVS Transport Repair Limited,

RVS Transport Repair (Bridgend) Limited,

RVS Commercial Refrigeration Limited,

RVS Consultants Limited,

RVS Modular Linings Limited and

RVS Insulation Services Limited - All In Administration
(together the Companies}

Court Case Numbers: 1068 of 2008, 1075 of 2008, 1073 of 2008,
1074 of 2008, 1071 of 2008, 1072 of 2008, 1070 of 2008 and 1069 of 2008
respectively

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1.  Following the appointment of Nigel Morrison and myself as joint administrators of the
Companies by the directors on 10 October 2008, I now report on the progress of the
administrations to date.

1.2. 1 enclose Forms 2.24B together with an account of my receipts and payments for the
Companies for the period ended 9 April 2009 1n accordance with Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986.

1.3. In accordance with paragraph 100 (2) of Schedule B1 o the Insolvency Act 1986 the
funcdons of the administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them.

Chartered Accountants

Mambes ftm within Grant Tharnton Interpatona Lid

Grani Thomion UK LLP is a breed abifly parinership regisiered i England and Wales: No OC307742, Registered o%ica: Granl Thomion Houss, Melion Svest, Euston Squase, Londen NW1 2EP
A Bsl of memnbers ks avadable from our registered olfice,

Grant Thornton UK LLP is suttunsad and regutaled by the Financial Services Authority for invesiment business:

A list of persannel peimitied by Grant Thernton Lo accept appointments as insolrancy practboners and of their respactive autharising bodies may be inspected al the abave address




2

3.1

3.2

3.3.

34

STATUTORY INFORMATION
The Companies' starutory details are as follows:

Registered numbers 00380143 Sterlings - D.F.C. Limited
05616004 RVS Transport Refrigeration Limited
5615816 RVS Transport Repair Limited
05616007 RVS Transport Repair (Bridgend) Limited
05615404 RVS Commercial Refrigeration Limited
05605491 RVS Consultants Limited
05794506 RVS Modular Linings Limited
05615817 RVS Insulation Services Limited

Registered office : C/o Grant Thornton UK 1LLP
11-13 Penhill Road
Cardiff
CF11 9UP

Former trading address Ynys Bridge
Heol-Yr-Ynys
Tongwynlais
Cardiff
CF10 7TNT

PROGRESS REPORT

As previously reported, the Companies were placed into administration on 10 October 2008,
with the objective that the admintstrations would achieve a better result for the Companies'
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Companies were wound up.

As dertailed in my previous report to creditors, the business and assets were sold as a going
concern in order to enable for 2 distibution to be made to the secured creditor.

Following the recommendations of my agénts, the frechold property was sold for £475,000
and the business assets for £5,000.

At the date of my appointment the secured creditor, Barclays Bank (the Bank) was owed circa
£636,000 and held a debenture dated 6 May 2003 and a fixed charge over the freechold
property dated 10 June 2003. As a resulr of the going concern sale, a distribution of £400,000
was made to the Bank and it 1s likely that a final distribution of approximately £12,000 will be
made in the near future.

No further realisations will be made to enable a disuibution 10 be made to any other class of

creditor.

Page 2




Sterlings - D.F.C. Limited (and its related companies)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

RECEIPTS

Freehold land and property
Other assets

Bank Interest
Miscellaneous receipts

PAYMENTS

Legal fees
Agents/Valuers fees
Chargeholder

Bank charges

VAT Receivable

Balances in Hand

To % April 2009

Appendix A

Total (£)

475,000.00
5,000.00
1,983.29

924.77

482,908.06

15,600.00
2,150.00
400,000.00
20.00
2,989.87

420,759.87
62,148.19




V/N fuprsy,

10 satanb aakojdwa

yua Sureap pue szoypaza parnaas syl yia Juisren ‘s101pas 01 stemad pue suodas Suuredard ‘sauanb pue asuapuodsaizoes sonpas yiw Sureap sepopaug £1011pAID)
332 sauawaanbaa Juipuog ynm Sureop pus sjualt yia Suisten pue Sunonasur sopnpdug $1085E JO LOBESIEY
*53012211p pue Luedwoa ojur suonednssaur 01 yaeoadde jo uonmapsuod (enmn sapnpau] suoneinsaau]

Lromeas Burmur)d ased ‘smanao: 3durdwod rpusaue Fury feasiyd sGuny 1noo swmas Hoamns Gunsodss ‘Guruurd pur vonensunupe fersusd sapnpuj

©1 pasn 212m Jjr1s jo sapeal arpudosddy sao0qe o 19t 51 600z [V 6 03 §O0T 220130 0 woay pouad 3y 30) uayEapun rom Futpredar uontwsojug

.uu.:u—.ucoamow.._Ou mﬂ.ﬂucvm PUT Sp10221 2]TIS9 pUR YSED JO JUTUIULELL .mﬁo.admm_ﬂo

ULty pue WORENSTURIPY

‘Jyms uoddns pue
RIUBISISNG put J7uis [puotssajerd 1o ts1aBeutw oy Aq 100 patzred stay dum Jo JIUOIEW Y '$)803 DAISSIIND PIOAL O] IO PALKIED SYSE) JUMIDJHIP AL 2EUSPUN

GR'LTT 00bIL'68 89°¢ot 0L'09 ¥9857 ¥6'1L 082 [CI0L putiy
oo 0o 000 000 000 000 000 duipuy,
95012 00°8L2'LE £6'6Z1 LT ¥a S6'08 Se'se oo SI0Up317)
SIéle D0TLLNT 0008 OS'L 06's% 09'9¢ 000 §1285Y JO UONTSIEIY
[ARIA 0r9sL's g6l SLL1 051 000 Q00 suanedusaau]
i

SHETT 00r806'9¢ 88491 ozl 6EOPI 66'6 085z Hutuugyf put uoRELsILPY
mop{ /¥ ney Fison aung, SINOH [P0 ], sInoYy sImoyy sInop] 1adeunpy] | snoy

Anogg aferoay 3e1g woddng S[BUOISESIJOI 1010011(] /sauney UOIIMNINY HIOM JO UOLEIYISST)

puE s1uelIsT mw<

1o1U3G 1O

600 "TTIHd Y 6 O.L $00C HHHO.LDO 0f WOHd AO1ddd JHL HO:d SISATYNY LSOO HWILL 6 dIS

NOLLVY.LSININGV NY - GHLINGT DA - SONITHHLS

1 xipuaddy

dTTHN NOLNHOHL LNVHD




